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Response to ISRP comments

  

ISRP:  The proposal might be funded at a reduced level, because some of the proposed sample sizes for radio tagged animals is too small to be very informative.  
RESPONSE:  It is our intent to use three different methods, in combination, to achieve broader coverage of whitetail habitat use and movement.  The intent of the radio telemetry is to address habitat use, movement, and recruitment to newly available habitats associated with the on-going riparian restoration program specifically.  Spotlight counts will be used for population estimates and to document presence/absence.  However, it would be appropriate to conduct the spotlight counts prior to tagging individuals in order to calculate an accurate sample size for radio telemetry.  Because an accurate population count does not exist, we cannot rate the proposed sample size.  The sample size is proposed as “small” since this is an evaluation of wildlife benefits from riparian restoration projects, and not an evaluation of population status or life history throughout their range in the John Day basin.
ISRP:  Other procedures should be considered for monitoring. 
RESPONSE:  We considered, and propose to employ three techniques in combination:  Spotlight counts, radio-telemetry, and remote camera monitoring, as described above.
ISRP:  The response should further describe the project’s selection of monitoring approach (tier), for establishing the project's biologically measurable results, and the justification of this selection (see ISRP's general comments on monitoring in the introduction to this report).

RESPONSE:   The combination of the proposed methods (or procedures) will be used to assess both localized use of specific restoration project sites (Tier I monitoring), and will be applied to the basinwide scale when examining which areas are experiencing the most significant riparian recovery (following restoration projects) as indicated by white tail colonization and use within those areas (Tier II monitoring).  To reiterate the intent as explained within the proposal, the objective of monitoring white-tail movement is to evaluate use of watershed (and in effect, riparian) restoration projects by use patterns of a known indicator of riparian health.

ISRP:   The efficiency and logistics of methods proposed for weed and juniper control should be contrasted to use of controlled burning.  Burned areas in the Deschutes that we viewed during the tour seem to be recovering nicely.  Why is controlled burning not considered?

RESPONSE:  Available literature was extensively reviewed to gather general information and assess potential control measures for both noxious weeds and junipers.  In addition, a number of regional scientists actively studying and managing these species were consulted.  Burning is indeed a control option, however, a good deal of the literature (much of it pertaining directly to conditions in eastern Oregon), and the consensus of scientific opinion within the region, was that our recommended methods of control were preferred.  
With regards to Medusa-head rye, their seed heads shatter easily in a rain or hail storm.  This scatters the seed and enables the seeds to reach protected nooks and crannies in the soil, rocks, and larger plant debris.  When an area is burned, the fire rarely has complete purging effect.  This translates into the fire actually opening up more establishment opportunities for the seeds that survive the fire.  As Dick Fields of Grant Weed Control (GWC) said, the area may look really good the first 6 months to a year following the fire, but it is not uncommon for the weeds to come back the next year stronger than before.  In the fall of 1999, the GWC treated 1,000 acres in the John Day Basin with Oust®, followed by reseeding the following fall and deferred grazing for two years.  Those areas are still “clean” today.  Oust® actually kills the germinating weed seedlings but leaves the natives.  Scott Cook and Don Zelanardo with BLM have been involved with extensive medusahead treatments in Idaho for nearly 10 years using the proposed approach and have made observations that support these results.  In addition to these general considerations, the matter must be approached from the perspective of what can be effectively accomplished within the project area.  For burning to have any effect (burning all the seeds before the heads shatter and the seeds disperse), the area must be burned in June – definitely NOT a recommended burning time in arid eastern Oregon.  However, a pre-treatment burn, which can be done at any time during more favorable burning seasons, may be effective in clearing accumulated debris and achieving a more thorough coverage with the chemical spray.  Whether such a pre-treatment burn is needed or can be safely employed would be considered on a case-by-case basis.

Secondly, with regard to juniper treatments, the literature stresses that although burning is effective in killing the tree and it’s seeds, to apply that treatment to a large scale such as what has been proposed, would be rather dangerous.  To actually burn a juniper, the fire must get very hot.  These fires leave bare ground that is vulnerable to invasion by cheatgrass and medusahead.  Further, burning is premature given our stand densities, however, burning will be critical for out year control of thinned stands.  First, we need to aggressively thin the existing stands, then we can incorporate burning or other effective measures for control.  The proposed method enables crews to quickly cover a large area.  Following treatment, the juniper carcasses may provide protection for regenerating plants.  Allowing the landowner to remove them in their own time and fashion also cuts cost and enables further use of the trees (for bank stabilization projects, firewood, fenceposts, etc.).  

In short, burning was considered, but ruled out as an immediate action primarily due to the recommendations of experienced professionals who have already labored intensively through the trial and error period of effective management.

ISRP:  The monitoring plans are not adequately described. At the least, references to methods and detailed procedures must be given each time monitoring is mentioned.  For example, it is naïve to say that one will conduct “…monthly visits to reintroduction sites and record population status.” Some Tier I or II level monitoring for presence/absence of animals might be conducted by this project, but a coordinated plan among agencies is needed for long term monitoring of wildlife populations.

RESPONSE:  We assume that this comment is specifically referring to Objective #1, our proposal covers the inventory of potential habitat through suitability assessments (following Armentrout et al.  1988
., Meints et al.  1992
.), not monitoring of populations.  Monitoring will be a distinct part of management plans that may be prepared following the habitat suitability assessments.  Future management plans, which are not proposed currently, will be based on multiple agency input and cooperation.  Detailed monitoring plans were described for the weed and juniper control objectives, where implementation and monitoring will occur within the timeframe covered by this proposal.  

ISRP:  Five radio-tagged white-tailed deer in a subbasin is too small to gain more that cursory information. Similarly, the number of proposed cameras is probably too small to provide useful information.  We recommend dropping this component of the study and to concentrate on inventory (including white tailed deer food), life history information based on the literature and interviews, and modeling of habitat suitability using USFWS Habitat Evaluation Procedures. 

RESPONSE:  The purpose of this study is not to conduct a life history examination of white tailed deer in the John Day basin.  Rather, our proposal is to assess certain wildlife benefits of traditional riparian restoration projects.  Further, based on initial investigations, it appears that this species may be an excellent indicator of overall riparian health.  Consequently, the scope of our study is much more limited than that of a traditional life history study, which may cover the entire species range, and consequently, our sample sizes are sufficient to evaluate the narrower objective.  However, we would consider generating population estimates through spotlight counts in the first year, recalculating sample sizes, and starting the telemetry work in the second year.

Further, habitat inventories are being covered in the Oxbow and Forrest management plans in conjunction with their associated HEP evaluations.  Maps of the river corridor will be completed along known, existing white tail habitats.  These characterizations of habitat will be used in combination with movement and population data to assess the research question.

ISRP:  Are white-tailed deer native to the area?  Why are white-tailed deer having a problem when they are expanding throughout most of the west?

RESPONSE:  The historic records indicate white tails are native to the basin.  At no point in our proposal did we claim or mean to imply that the population status was a concern.  We proposed to use the species as an indicator of watershed health as it correlates to our restoration projects and to assess wildlife benefits from riparian restoration.  Please refer to “Technical and scientific background – White tailed deer” in the proposal, and the RESPONSE to Comments #1 and #4 above.  

ISRP:  Why should BPA pay for compliance monitoring of the Forest Service?  Will the tribe’s timber sales also be monitored? Do the tribe’s timber sales have mitigation provisions?

RESPONSE:  The Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program (CBFWP) (Section 7.8A.3 and 7.8A.6
) requires the USFS and BLM to:

“…demonstrate that federal land management activities are consistent with and, therefore, will not undermine the benefits of any project implemented through this program.”

Following these actions, they are to:

“Report annually to the Council by March 15 on the effectiveness of federal land management actions to protect and improve anadromous and resident fish populations and habitat on federal lands in the Columbia River Basin.”

However, the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program does not require that BPA funds evaluation of federal mitigation.  As stated in the John Day Subbasin Plan
, there is a “Need to conduct compliance and effectiveness monitoring on federal land use activities” (Research, Monitoring and Evaluation Habitat Need #1).  The Tribes, BPA, and others have made an enormous investment in the John Day Basin’s watershed recovery effort, and this objective works towards insuring those investments.   

The Warm Springs Tribes do not conduct timber sales within the John Day Basin.
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